on the construction of surfaces or 3-dimensional man-
ifolds to visualize multi-variable economic data behav-
ior (see Figure 2). According to our research, the use 
of the 3-dimensional coordinate space is not popular 
among economists and policy makers.

Based on one thousand five hundred (1500) papers 
published in twenty-one (21) reputable economics 
journals1 between 1939 and 2012 (JSTOR, 2012), it is 
possible to observe that the common types of graphical 
representations applied in the study of social sciences, 
especially economics, were 2-dimensional coordinate